
 
NMPED-IED—Indian Education Act Grants for Tribal Entities 2016–2021 

Below are grants offered to the NM tribes for fiscal years 2016–2021, grants awarded 2016 –2017; were awarded to develop curriculum and instructional materials, including a teacher certification 
and assessment processes. Grants awarded 2017-2019; awarded to recipients to develop programs in one or more of the five priority areas: 1) attendance and truancy, 2) cultural competency and 
culturally responsive learning environments, 3) college and career readiness, 4) supporting native language programs and English learners, and 5) school systems alignment between PED/Bureau of 
Indian Education operated schools/tribally controlled schools. Non-Competitive grants awarded 2019-2021, were awarded to recipients to develop programs in one or more of the four priority areas: 
1) College, Career and Life Readiness, 2) Culturally and Linguistically Relevant Education and Social and Emotional Learning, 3) Culture and Identity Development, and 4) Increasing Access to Native 
American Language Programs. 
Tribe, Pueblo, Nation 2016–2017 

Award Amount 
2017–2018 

Award Amount 
2018–2019 

Award Amount 
2019–2020 

Award Amount 
Reimbursements Remaining 

Balance 
2020–2021 

Award Amount 
Reimbursements Remaining 

Balance 

Acoma $30,000.00 $39,605.96 $47,685.04 $75,471.53 $19,877.71 $55,593.82 $77,665.00 $29,815.83 $47,849.17 

Cochiti $30,000.00 $60,000.00 $46,252.92 $85,616.00 $83,991.94 $1,624.06 $89,036.85 $41,364.00 $47,672.85 
Isleta $30,000.00 $45,150.00 $24,443.00 $60,046.00 $3,602.63 $56,443.37 $92,209.95 $80,518.77 $11,691.18 

Jemez $30,000.00 $47,096.00 $19,979.30 $100,000.00 $99,999.99 $0.01 $99,999.99 $99,999.99 $0.00 

Jicarilla - - - - - - $100,000.00 $0.00 $100,000.00 

Laguna $30,000.00 - - $90,640.00 $80,643.60 $9,996.40 $84,000.00 $80,442.47 $3,557.53 

Mescalero $30,000.00 - - $98,875.00 $51,415.19 $47,459.81 $98,875.00 $11,254.12 $87,620.88 

Nambé $30,000.00 $38,667.00 $26,493.60 $70,501.00 $50,701.24 $19,799.76 $75,509.70 $71,316.30 $4,193.40 

Navajo $30,000.00 $59,023.00 $37,522.80 - - - $200,000.00 $114,232.50 $85,767.50 

Ohkay Owingeh $30,000.00 $19,747.35 $16,229.85 $86,445.00 $81,291.84 $5,153.16 $77,853.30 $54,580.33 $23,272.97 

Picuris $30,000.00 $39,000.00 $43,101.57 $61,876.00 $61,740.57 $135.43 $95,513.88 $82,426.20 $13,087.68 

Pojoaque $30,000.00 $30,000.00 - $95,483.00 $44,892.00 $50,590.98 $99,939.00 $58,702.38 $41,236.62 

Sandia $30,000.00 $30,035.63 - $4,688.55 $3,410.40 $1,278.15 $100,000.00 $89,666.69 $10,333.31 

San Felipe $30,000.00 $33,566.00 $20,606.25 $99,911.13 $96,187.95 $3,723.18 $99,715.13 $64,512.25 $35,202.88 

San Ildefonso $30,000.00 $29,232.00 $37,801.00 $100,000.00 $93,682.89 $6,317.00 $100,000.00 $45,886.17 $54,113.83 

Santa Ana $30,000.00 $35,006.00 $5,000.00 $100,000.00 $70,877.86 $29,122.14 $99,750.00 $76,970.59 $22,779.41 

Santa Clara $30,000.00 $23,100.00 - $100,000.00 $70,034.77 $29,965.23 $100,000.00 $0.00 $100,000.00 

Santo Domingo - $50,032.50 $38,955.00 $93,032.52 $90,164.44 $2,868.08 $99,750.00 $95,966.63 $3,783.37 

Taos $30,000.00 $44,670.00 $55,439.20 $99,617.76 $99,617.76 $0.00 $100,000.00 $95,964.28 $4,035.72 

Tesuque $30,000.00 $38,451.00 $56,958.55 $80,768.00 $78,767.68 $2,000.32 $99,179.85 $47,292.18 $51,887.67 

Zia $30,000.00 $51,576.00 - $100,000.00 $100,000.00 $0.00 $100,000.00 $100,000.00 $0.00 

Zuni $30,000.00 $28,000.00 - $99,832.99 $71,243.08 $28,589.91 $98,280.00 $90,048.50 $8,231.50 
Totals $600,000.00 $741,958.44 $476,468.08 $1,702,804.48 $1,352,143.56 $350,660.92 $2,187,277.65 $1,430,960.18 $756,317.47 

 
 

 
 
 



 
 

NMPED-IED—Indian Education Act Grants for Tribal Entities 2022 
Non-Competitive grants awarded as of 2019 were awarded to recipients to develop programs in one or more of the four priority areas: 1) College, Career and Life Readiness, 2) Culturally and Linguistically 
Relevant Education and Social and Emotional Learning, 3) Culture and Identity Development, and 4) Increasing Access to Native American Language Programs. 
Tribe, Pueblo, 
Nation 

2021–2022 
Award 

Amount 

Reimbursements Remaining     
Balance 

2022–2023 
Award 

Amount 

Reimbursements Remaining     
Balance 

Acoma - - - -   

Cochiti $78,608.00 $62,600.98 $16,007.02 $103,150   
Isleta $99,999.99 $99,706.90 $293.09 $100,000   

Jemez $100,000 $ 100,000 $0.00 $108,355   
Jicarilla $99,999.99 $999,999.99 $0.00 $100,000   
Laguna $93,450.00 $92,869.97 $580.03 $113,650   

Mescalero $98,875.00 $95,779.47 $3,095.53 -   

Nambé $75,166.35 $75,166.35 $0.00 $97,669   

Navajo $99,999.99 $0.00 $ 99,999.99 -   

Ohkay Owingeh $95,587.80 $39,986.30 $55,601.50 $97,230   

Picuris $99,645.00 $87,934.25 $11,710.75 $100,485   

Pojoaque $99,999.12 $82,118.10 $17,881.02 -   

Sandia $100,000 $98,931.87 $1068.13 $99,300   

San Felipe $99,787.80 $92,256.80 $7,531.00 $100,885   

San Ildefonso $100,000. $63,364.43 $36,635.57 $100,000   

Santa Ana $99,999.90 $88,031.89 $11,968.01 $102,535   

Santa Clara $100,000 $69,015.11 $30,984.89 $102,010   

Santo Domingo $99,206.10 $98,451.78 $754.32 $113,000   

Taos $100,000 $92,359.18 $7,640.82 $104,605   

Tesuque - - - -   
Zia $99,306.90 $99,306.00 $0.90 $99,991   

Zuni $94,460.88 $82,935.51 $11,525.37 $110,312   

Totals $1,929,330.8 $1,620,814.88 $308,515.94 $2,053,177   



NMPED-IED—Indian Education Act Grants for Tribal Entities 2016–2021 
These grants are available to local education agencies (LEAs), including state-chartered charter schools, and locally chartered charter schools, serving a significant numbers of Native American students for 
fiscal years 2016–2021. Grants awarded for 2016 –2017, awarded to develop curriculum and instructional materials, including a teacher certification and assessment processes. Competitive grants awarded 
2017-2018; awarded to recipients to develop programs in one or more of the five priority areas: 1) attendance and truancy, 2) cultural competency and culturally responsive learning environments, 3) college 
and career readiness, 4) supporting native language programs and English learners, and 5) school systems alignment between PED/Bureau of Indian Education operated schools/tribally controlled schools. 
Non Competitive grants awarded 2019-2021, were awarded to recipients to develop programs in one or more of the four priority areas: 1) College, Career and Life Readiness, 2) Culturally and Linguistically 
Relevant Education and Social and Emotional Learning,3) Culture and Identity Development, and 4) Increasing Access to Native American Language Programs. 
School Districts and Charters 2016–2017 

Award Amount 
2017–2018 

Award Amount 
2018–2019 

Award Amount 
2019–2020 

Award Amount 
Reimbursements Remaining 

Balance 
2020–2021 

Award Amount 
Reimbursements Remaining 

Balance 
APS $25,000.00 $42.600.00 $56,466.00 $90,000.00 $81,552.12 $8,447.88 $89,914.00 $49,745.20 $40,168.80 
Aztec Municipal Schools $25,000.00 $34,652.00 $42,893.06 $64,000.00 $53,179.88 $10,820.12 $75,000.00 $47,111.59 $27,888.41 
Bernalillo Public Schools $25,000.00 $32,000.00 $23,533.45 $90,000.00 $22,690.06 $67,309.94 $77,922.00 $39,110.26 $38,811.74 
Bloomfield Public Schools $25,000.00 $25,283.00 $9,000.00 $52,200.00 $17,368.45 $34,831.55 $53.052.00 $29,476.00 $23,576.00 
Central Consolidated $25,000.00 $40,094.00 - $60,000.00 $35,434.46 $24,565.54 $90,000.00 $2,800.00 $87,200.00 
Cuba Independent $25,000.00 $25,243.00 $46,020.60 $90,000.00 $90,000.00 $0.00 $90,000.00 $84,152.11 $5,847.89 
DEAP Charter $25,000.00 $15,429.00 $15,889.12 $74,540.00 450,586.97 $23,953.03 $90,000.00 $89,889.75 $110.25 
Dream Dine $25,000.00 $20,079.00 $25,000.00 $67,301.00 $60,471.04 $6,829.96 $89,999.78 $89,999.78 $0.00 
Dulce Independent $25,000.00 - - $47,907.00 $30,769.05 $17,137.95 $90,000.00 $72,879.40 $17,120.60 
Espanola Public Schools $25,000.00 $3,750.00  $83,909.00 $45,298.15 $38,610.85 $90,000.00 $55,908.25 $34,091.75 
Farmington Municipal $25,000.00 $27,117.00 $22,700.00 $55,203.78 $45,296.02 $9,907.76 $40,218.05 $40,218.00 $0.05 
Gallup MCS $25,000.00 $25,000.00 $29,916.88 $90,000.00 $56,820.17 $33,179.83 $90,000.00 $75,522.12 $14,477.88 
Gordon Bernell - - - - - - $81,100.00 $80,827.65 $272.35 
Grants Cibola $25,000.00 $29,425.00 $21,739.92 $90,000.00 $84,994.27 $5,005.73 $90,000.00 $88,727.35 $1,272.65 
Hozho - - - $90,000.00 $89,707.35 $292.65 $90,000.00 $85,774.39 $4,225.61 
Jemez Mountain $25,000.00 $25,118.19 $23,989.90 $25,000.00 $23,999.88 $1,000.12 $25,000.00 $22,909.28 $2,090.72 
Jemez Valley $25,000.00 $29,942.00 $30,758.48 $50,000.00 $47,369.48 $2,630.52 - - - 
Las Cruces - - - - - - $90,000.00 $60,293.59 $29,706.41 
Los Lunas $25,000.00 $6,680.00 - - - - $90,000.00 $0.00 $90,000.00 
Magdalena Municipal $25,000.00 $42,707.20 $59,595.61 $80,232.00 $55,965.36 $24,266.64 $90,000.00 $90,000.00 $0.00 
Middle College High - - - - - - $82,366.50 $82,366.00 $0.00 
NACA $25,000.00 - $25,006.30 $90,0000.00 $89,948.00 $52.00 $90,000.00 $26,148.99 $63,851.01 
Penasco - $17,000.00 $16,846.06 $85,263.18 $29,337.40 $55,925.78 $90,000.00 $40,000.00 $49,323.03 

Pojoaque - $1,500.00 $27,510.12 $90,000.00 $89,871.96 $128.04 $90,000.00 $61,624.28 $28,375.72 

Rio Rancho $25,000.00 $10,000.00 $40,072.00 $84,950.00 $49,132.82 $5,817.18 $90,000.00 $55,776.72 $34,223.28 
Ruidoso Municipal $25,000.00 - - $50,000.00 $11,190.86 $38,809.14 $50,000.00 $20,879.32 $29,120.68 

San Diego Riverside - - $53,311.01 - - - $90,000.00 $88,466.46 $1,533.54 

Santa Fe $25,000.00 $22,004.30 - $89,658.00 $43,530.60 $46,127.40 $89,325.00 $80,773.82 $8,551.18 
Six Directions - - - $90,000.00 $65,552.38 $24,447.62 $90,000.00 $24,810.76 $65,189.24 
Taos Municipal $25,000.00 $46,000.00 $22,469.26 $90,000.00 $28,221.02 $61,778.98 $89,749.80 $27,728.77 $62,021.03 
Vista Grande - - - - - - $69,259.00 $68,865.96 $393.04 

Walatowa $25,000.00 $20,000.00 - $50,000.00 $49,905.62 $94.38 $64,649.00 $62,478.03 $2,170.97 

Zuni Public $25,000.00 $11,250.00 $19,061.85 $36,441.00 $14,520.13 $21,920.87 $52,769.00 $29,801.24 $22,967.76 

Total $600,000.00 $510,273.69 $611,779.62 $2,016,604.96 $1,450,240.61 $566,364.35 $2,560,324.13 $1,775,742.04 $784,582.09 



NMPED-IED—Indian Education Act Grants for District and Charter Schools  2022 
Non-Competitive grants awarded as of 2019 were awarded to recipients to develop programs in one or more of the four priority areas: 1) College, Career and Life Readiness, 2) Culturally and Linguistically 
Relevant Education and Social and Emotional Learning, 3) Culture and Identity Development, and 4) Increasing Access to Native American Language Programs. 
School Districts  and  
Charters 

2021–2022 
Award 

Amount 

Reimbursements Remaining      
Balance 

2022-2023 
Award Amount 

Reimbursements Remaining      
Balance 

    

APS $89,597.00 $89,554.53 $42.47 $118,985       
Aztec Municipal Schools $90,000.00 $60,822.92 $29,177.08 $87,530       
Bernalillo Public Schools $88,795.00 $37,075.80 $51,719.20 $89,758       
Bloomfield Public Schools $46,658.00 $38,296.37 $8,361.63 $43,066       
Central Consolidated $90,000.00 $54,657.32 $35,342.68 $108,400       
Cuba Independent $90,000.00 $80,234.16 $9,765.84 $87,465       
DEAP Charter $90,000.00 $90,000.00 $0.00 $85,245       
Dream Dine $90,000.00 $90,000.00 $0.00 $85,235       
Dulce Independent $90,000.00 $45,017.90 $44,982.10 $84,000        
Espanola Public Schools $90,000.00 $34,113.60 $55,886.40 $86,210        
Farmington Municipal $70,608.00 $38,983.70 $31,624.30 $82,477        
Gallup MCS $84,000.00 $74,905.96 $9,094.04 $130,000        
Gordon Bernell $90,000.00 $90,000.00 $0.00 $85,235        
Grants Cibola $90,000.00 $89,999.80 $0.20 $90,000        
Hozho $90,000.00 $89,500.00 $500.00 $86,185        
Jemez Mountain $33,072.00 - $33,072.00 $85,365        
Jemez Valley $90,000.00 $71,572.28 $18,427.72 $86,270        
Las Cruces $90,000.00 $59,453.34 $30,546.66 -       
Los Lunas - - - $88,860        
Magdalena Municipal $70,521.00 $70,521.00 $0.00 $85,520        
Middle College High $90,000.00 $89,999.15 $0.85 $85,505        
NACA $90,000.00 $89,992.43 $7.57 $87,230        
Penasco $90,000.00 $88,555.84 $1,444.16 $85,160        
Pojoaque $90,000.00 $48,114.86 $41,885.14 $86,590        
Rio Rancho $90,000.00 $89,821.77 $178.23 $90,000        
Ruidoso Municipal $50,000.00 $24,457.26 $25,542.74 $56,828        
San Diego Riverside $90,000.00 $90,000.00 $0.00 $62,000        
Santa Fe $90,000.00 $88,806.27 $1,193.73 $86,715        
Six Directions $90,000.00 $26,840.14 $63,159.86 $85,310        
Taos Municipal $50,219.00 $26,665.75 $23,553.25 $86,160        

Vista Grande $90,000.00 $57,347.07 $32,652.93 $85,190        
Walatowa $60,000.00 $58,603.14 $1,396.86 $60,000        
Zuni Public $55,569.00 $37,822.34 $17,746.66 $65,171 $65,171       

Total $2,589,039 $2,021,734.70 $567,304.30 $2,803,845       

 


